

NO. 93788-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF SPOKANE, a municipal corporation located in the County of
Spokane, State of Washington,

Appellant,

v.

VICKI HORTON, Spokane County Assessor, and ROB CHASE, Spokane
County Treasurer,

and

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, by and through the DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE,

Respondents.

**DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE'S RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE WSAMA**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

CALLIE A. CASTILLO, WSBA 38214
Deputy Solicitor General
ANDREW KRAWCZYK, WSBA 42982
Assistant Attorney General
PO BOX 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-664-0869
OID No. 91087

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. *Tekoa* Is Limited To The Legislature’s Exempting
 Persons From Poll Taxes.2

 B. WSAMA’s Alternate Theories For Validating The City’s
 Ordinance Are Without Merit.4

 C. The Ordinance Disregards The State Property Tax
 System.....8

III. CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arborwood Idaho, L.L.C. v. City of Kennewick</i> , 151 Wn.2d 359, 89 P.3d 217 (2004).....	5
<i>Carkonen v. Williams</i> , 76 Wn.2d 617, 458 P.2d 280 (1969).....	5
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....	5
<i>City of Snoqualmie v. King County</i> , 187 Wn.2d 289, 386 P.3d 279 (2016).....	6, 7
<i>Great N. Ry. v. Stevens County</i> , 108 Wash. 238, 183 P. 65 (1919)	5
<i>Inter Island Tel. Co., Inc. v. San Juan County</i> , 125 Wn.2d 332, 883 P.2d 1380 (1994).....	3
<i>Love v. King County</i> , 181 Wash. 462, 44 P.2d 175 (1935)	5
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 150 Wn.2d 540, 78 P.3d 1279 (2003).....	5
<i>Samis Land Co. v. City of Soap Lake</i> , 143 Wn.2d 798, 23 P.3d 477 (2001).....	5
<i>Savage v. Pierce County</i> , 68 Wash. 623, 123 P. 1088 (1912)	4
<i>State ex rel. Atwood v. Wooster</i> , 163 Wash. 659, 2 P.2d 653 (1931)	6
<i>State ex rel. Chamberlin v. Daniel</i> , 17 Wash. 111, 49 P. 243 (1897)	6

<i>State ex rel. Schillberg v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 339, 450 P.2d 949 (1969).....	6
<i>State v. Melcher</i> , 33 Wn. App. 357, 655 P.2d 1169 (1982).....	4
<i>State v. Otton</i> , 185 Wn.2d 673, 374 P.3d 1108 (2016).....	4
<i>Thurston County v. Tenino Stone Quarries</i> , 44 Wash. 351, 87 P. 634 (1906)	2
<i>Town of Tekoa v. Reilly</i> , 47 Wash. 202, 91 P. 769 (1907)	2, 3, 4

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. VII, §§ 1, 9	1
--------------------------------	---

Statutes

RCW 84.36.379	8
RCW 84.36.383	8
RCW 84.36.389	8
RCW 84.40	8
RCW 84.52	8

Regulations

WAC 458-16A.....	8
WAC 458-19.....	8

Other Authorities

85 C.J.S. <i>Taxation</i> § 1801	3
Alfred Harsch, <i>The Washington Tax System—How It Grew</i> , 39 Wash. L. Rev. 944 (1964).....	3
Hugh D. Spitzer, <i>A Washington State Income Tax-Again?</i> 16 U.P.S. L. Rev. 515 (1993).....	3
